SECTION XV

THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA IN CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

CC NO. 14411 OF 2015

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

... PETITIONERS

**VERSUS** 

DR. AMBA CHAND MATHUR & ANR.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The petition above mentioned has been filed by Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate on 14.07.2015 against the Judgment and Order dated 25.02.2015 of the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jodhpur, in D.B. Civil Special Appeal (Writ) No. 109 of 2015.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing SLP which is barred by time by 35 days.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 17583 of 2015 (Main matter is SLP 19451 of 2015) arising out of common followed Judgment was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.07.2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to issue notice. Copy of Record of Proceeding dated 09.07.2015 is enclosed for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 10th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv. 1. 69, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR